
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 12 August 2020 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Online meeting 

Notes: This meeting will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council 
YouTube channel. A recording will be made available shortly after 
the meeting has concluded.     

www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Tony Johnson 
   
 Councillor Ellie Chowns 

Councillor Liz Harvey 
Councillor Terry James 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 6 August 2020 (3 clear 
working days from date of meeting). 

Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 6 August 2020 (3 clear 
working days from date of meeting). 

Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. 

 

 

7.   HOME WORKING 
 

11 - 20 

 To seek the views of employment panel on the proposal to offer some staff 
the opportunity to move to home working contracts. 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic Herefordshire Council will be holding 
remote meetings in accordance with the latest regulations. Details of how to 
observe virtual meetings are set out below. Access to agenda, minutes, 
decision notices and other documents will be via the Herefordshire Council 
website or by contacting the Governance Support Team on 01432 260201 / 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

  
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of
[...]
vailable for members of the public via the 
council’s web-site.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 13 
January 2020 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Tony Johnson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Liz Harvey and Terry James 
 

  
Officers: Assistant director, people 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies were received from members of the panel. 
 

17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of 3 December 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

21. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

22. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The assistant director people introduced the report, noting that the pay policy statement 
was an annual requirement and that there had been no significant changes to the policy. 
The panel was required to consider the draft statement and make recommendation to 
Council for its adoption. 
 
The assistant director drew attention to an amendment that was required to update a 
post title following a recent appointment in the adults and communities directorate.  
 
In discussion of the report the panel noted that: 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 Honoraria payments were not widely used and were generally small payments 
where staff were providing cover for a permanent post holder for a short period of 
time; 

 Rates of pay in Herefordshire were lower than neighbouring councils, the offer 
from other councils was monitored and pay was not the only factor but market 
supplements were used where there were difficulties recruiting to particular roles, 
the assistant director had delegated authority to make some additional payments 
to react to market forces; 

 All market forces payments were attached to the post rather than the person 
appointed and were reviewed no later than the two year anniversary to check that 
the original market conditions were still in place; 

 The salary ratio between the council’s lowest paid staff and the chief executive’s 
salary compared favourably with other councils and was declining. 

 
The panel were content with the pay policy statement but requested that further details 
on reviews of market supplement payments and benchmarking with other councils be 
included in the covering report presented to Council. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 

(a) The draft pay policy statement at appendix A be recommended to full 
Council for approval. 

 
23. INTRODUCTION OF AN ANNUAL LEAVE PURCHASE SCHEME FOR EMPLOYEES   

 
The assistant director people introduced the report and highlighted key points. The 
proposals would see council staff allowed to buy and potentially sell annual leave, with 
an initial six month trial limited to buying up to three days pro rata to assess the take up 
and impact. Use of additional leave would be subject to line manager approval and 
service requirements. If the trial were successful, the option to increase the numbers of 
days which could be purchased and to allow staff to sell some annual leave could be 
considered. 
 
The decision on approval of the policy would be taken by the Chief Executive. The 
employment panel were being consulted as the policy would represent a change to staff 
terms and conditions. 
 
In discussion of the report the panel noted that: 

 Staff were currently able to carry forward five days leave pro-rata with line 
manager permission; 

 It was important that staff took the leave they were entitled to and panel members 
were concerned that if the option to sell leave were to be included staff welfare 
should be considered and monitored; 

 Feedback would be monitored from staff, line managers and trade unions to 
assess how well the scheme was working; 

 Hoople already had a leave purchase scheme in place and felt that this was 
working well, a relatively small percentage of staff used it and there were specific 
windows when requests could be submitted to aid in planning; 

 Neighbouring councils had leave purchase policies in place and Herefordshire 
Council should have a comparable offer; 

 There was no defined notice period for leave requests but current policy stated 
that reasonable notice should be given and that the more notice given the more 
likely it was that the leave request would be approved, managers would be 
expected to manage peak periods of demand such as school holidays; 

 It was important that managers be open and transparent in decision making 
when considering requests for additional leave. 

8



 

 
The panel requested that the report make clear income generation was not a driver for 
the initiative and that there would need to be balance in the system to ensure pressure 
was not placed on colleagues of staff taking additional leave. 
 
The assistant director stated that a report on the trial period would be brought back to 
the panel in January 2021. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 
(a) Employment Panel recommend the proposed annual leave trading scheme for 

Herefordshire Council employees to the Chief Executive.  
 

The meeting ended at 10.41 am Chairperson 

9



10



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Wednesday 12 August 2020 

Title of report: Home Working 

Report by: Chief executive 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To seek the views of employment panel on the proposal to offer some staff the opportunity to 
move to home working contracts. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) Employment panel support the proposal to offer staff the opportunity to move to 
home working contracts for all or part of the working week until December 2021 at 
which point the success of the arrangements will be reviewed by all parties. The 
offer will be made to staff in roles where it is possible to maintain performance, 
professional and customer service standards when working from home. 

Alternative options 

1. Employment panel does not support the proposal to offer staff the opportunity to move to 
home working contracts. This is not recommended because the council will miss the 
opportunity to maximise the benefits that working on digital platforms have provided for 
staff and the council. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

2. Employment panel supports the proposal but on the basis that any variations to 
employment contracts are made on a permanent basis only. The benefit of this option is 
that it allows for more certainty in planning the council’s future office accommodation 
needs. However, this option is not recommended because the benefits of working from 
home have been realised in the extraordinary circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
It is recommended that any variation to employment contracts should be temporary for 12-
18 months in the first instance to give both employees and the council time to assess the 
long term suitability and implications of such a fundamental shift in working arrangements. 

Key considerations 

1. Herefordshire Council directly employs 1285 staff. Of these 1285 staff, the vast majority 
use one of our buildings as a base for most of the working day or in between off site visits. 
A small number of staff in roles such as school crossing patrols work entirely in the field 
(estimated to be fewer than 90 staff). 
[...]
port is available from 
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

My manager focuses on achievement & outcomes 
when I WFH 

81% 4% 15% 

I have frequently felt isolated when WFH  31% 46% 24% 

I am more or as productive when WFH 85% 15% - 

I feel supported by my employer when WFH 81% 6% 13% 

Number of staff indicating that after COVID-19 they 
would like to work from home permanently for some 
or all of the working week 

91% 9% - 

 

4. Working from home does not suit all staff. Some are unable to work from home due to 
connectivity issues, lack of dedicated work space or distractions and responsibilities at 
home which make concentrating on work difficult or impossible. It is also appreciated that 
working from home can be challenging for those who may feel isolated or struggle to 
manage their wellbeing from home and the survey results showed that this is indeed the 
case for some.  Whilst the council has created new resources on how to keep in touch, 
maintain wellbeing, manage teams remotely and work safely from home, any plans for 
offering home working contracts would be on a voluntary basis and the council would 
ensure support and guidance would be in place for staff and managers to support home 
working staff. The council would also pay due regard to wellbeing and ensure a team 
environment is replicated as much as possible. 

5. There are a number of roles within the council where working from home is impossible or 
not ideal.  For instance library staff will need to have a presence on site in the library and 
there are some ‘case working’ roles in occupations such as social work, legal and HR 
where the ability to work through scenarios and cases on an ad hoc and informal basis is 
not easily replicated in virtual teams. For these roles the council will be unable to invite 
applications to work from home or might need to put arrangements in place for a split 
working week, having some time at home and some dedicated team time in an office 
environment. 

6. Between April 2019 and March 2020 Herefordshire Council staff claimed for a total of 
1.2m work miles at a reimbursement cost of £563,000. Working from home and holding 
meetings with staff and customers virtually will reduce the number of work journeys, 
reduce the amount of time spent traveling between locations and will have a positive 
impact on Herefordshire Council’s environmental policy commitments. 

7. Providing office accommodation is expensive and although this has previously been 
viewed as an unavoidable cost, the success the council has experienced with working 
from home has shown that there are potential alternatives for some roles.   

8. Given the benefits for staff, the council and the council’s environmental objectives in 
moving to widespread home working arrangements, it is therefore proposed that subject 
to the views of employment panel, the Assistant Director, People works with the council’s 
trade union representatives to develop an offer to staff to voluntarily move to a home 
working contract for all or part of the working week, on a temporary basis for 12 – 18 
months.  Towards the end of this time the council will work with the trade unions to assess 
the success of the trial and to determine the way forward which may be to move to home 
working contracts on a permanent basis.  

13



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

9. To enable working from home on a contracted basis, the council will need to compensate 
staff for reasonable costs incurred.  In accordance with HRMC guidance councils are able 
to compensate staff for costs such as heating and telephone calls. Broadband costs are 
not included because it is anticipated by HMRC that the employee would use that for their 
own use in any event. Should employment panel support this proposal, the precise nature 
of that compe
[...]
quality and good relations, and demonstrate 
that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the 
delivery of services. We do not believe that this decision will have a negative impact on 
our equality duty. However, we will monitor the equality considerations during this trail 
period and conduct an Equality Impact assessment on those taking part so that we can 
evidence that this proposal does not disproportionally impact on any group of staff that 
share a protected characteristic.  

15. An impact assessment is conducted to understand how service changes will impact on 
users, and specifically people who have protected characteristics.  It does not mean that 
services cannot change, but the impact of those changes need to be considered as part of 
the decision making process.  The assessment will also outline any mitigation that could 
reduce any negative impacts. 

16. Giving staff the opportunity to work from home on a contracted basis would support the 
council’s equality objectives for its workforce. In the staff survey conducted in June 2020, 
42% of respondents said they were able to manage their mental health better when 
working from home, 53% of the respondents were able to better manage their physical 
health when working from home and 59% of respondents were able to manage their work 
life balance better. We will look at the diversity makeup of the staff that responded to the 
survey and gather further evidence as the project progresses to ensure that the 
respondents reflect the make-up of our staff.     

Resource implications 

17. The proposal to invite staff to move to home working contracts will reduce spend on our 
office accommodation and the costs of business travel. The scale of the savings is not 
possible to gauge with any degree of accuracy until the number of staff who choose to 
work from home is known. For the purposes of being able to evaluate the potential costs 
and savings of this proposal,  

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Online 
meeting on Wednesday 12 August 2020 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Tony Johnson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Ellie Chowns, Liz Harvey and Terry James 
 

  
Officers: Assistant director, people 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies from the members of the panel. 
 

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: 
  
that the minutes of the meeting of 13 January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

30. HOME WORKING   
 
The assistant director for people introduced the report. She explained that since March 
2020 most council staff were working from home. The experience of this had been 
largely positive. The council was delivering services effectively and performance was as 
good if not better than before. A staff survey had been carried out, the feedback from 
which was set out in the report. The results of the survey suggested that staff would 
welcome the proposal to formalise home working arrangements. It was intended that the 
new arrangements be introduced on a temporary basis until December 2021. The impact 
of the changes would be evaluated before any decision to make the new arrangements 
permanent.  
 
In discussion of the report it was noted that: 



 

• Not all staff found working at home a positive experience, some did not have 
suitable space or found it incompatible with their personal commitments; 

• Some posts would not be designated suitable for home working, this would 
reflect business need but requests to work at home would be considered 
carefully; 

• If staff did not want to work from home they would not be made to, it would be a 
free choice; 

• Some teams had a particular need to collaborate which was better facilitated by 
physical proximity, dedicated team space would be available for those teams; 

• Care should be taken not to prejudge the decision in 2021 on making the 
arrangements permanent and to make sure staff were comfortable with the 
decisions taken; 

• A shift in management approach would be required, looking at outputs rather 
than presentism, and support would be put in place for managers; 

• Careful thought would need to be given to how new starters were introduced to 
the organisation; 

• Home working could open up new recruitment opportunities as staff would not 
necessarily need to be based close to the county, however the reverse would 
also apply with current staff able to consider job opportunities anywhere around 
the country or even the world; 

• There was no intention to differentiate pay grades for those working at home and 
those accessing offices, grades were set on the work that was done, not where it 
was done. 

 
In relation to staff health and wellbeing it was noted that: 
• Staff should not work excessive hours and managers would need to be alert to 

staff struggling to manage work / life balance; 
• The council would assess the impact of the proposals on staff with protected 

characteristics, anecdotal evidence to date suggested that working from home 
gave greater control of the working environment allowing each person’s needs to 
be met more exactly; 

• If staff were contracted to work at home, the council would be responsible for 
ensuring that they had appropriate equipment, the level of stock should mean 
that there was no need to purchase new equipment; 

• 42% of respondents to the staff survey said they felt they could better manage 
their mental health while working at home while 53% said they could better 
manage their physical health; 

• The council had seen a small dip in sickness rates since March, despite the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

 
It was resolved that: 
 
Employment panel support the proposal to offer staff the opportunity to move to 
home working contracts for all or part of the working week until December 2021 at 
which point the success of the arrangements will be reviewed by all parties. The 
offer will be made to staff in roles where it is possible to maintain performance, 
professional and customer service standards when working from home. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.03 pm Chairperson 


